
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
Meeting: CABINET 

 
Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2025 AT 10.00 AM 

 
Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 

ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071  -  Karen Wardle 
 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION: 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 
Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) on items within the Cabinet’s terms of reference which are not on the public 

agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
Anyone wishing to attend the meeting, or speak in accordance with the Council’s 
public participation scheme, should contact the name and number shown above no 
later than 12.00 noon on Friday, 14 February 2025. 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings


 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
 Apologies 

  
1.   MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2025 as a correct record. 

  
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
  

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 

participation scheme. 
  

4.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND HOUSING PUBLIC SECTOR 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2025/26 (Pages 3 - 34) 
  

5.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND ANNUAL BUDGET 2025/26  
(Pages 35 - 76) 

 
 
 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Geoffrey Blunden 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Dan Poole 
Derek Tipp 
 

 



Cabinet – 19 February 2025 

Housing Revenue Account Budget and Housing Public 
Sector Capital Expenditure Programme 2025/26 

Purpose For Decision 

Classification Public 

Executive Summary The report sets out a proposed balanced HRA 
budget for 2025/26, including decisions to be 
taken on dwelling rents, garage rents, shared 
ownership and service charge. 

The proposed budget includes uplifted 
maintenance budgets meaning that a total of 
£18.939 million will be spent on maintaining 
tenant’s properties in 2025/26. This proposal 
supports the Council’s Corporate Plan 
commitments and responsibilities to its tenants. 

Budgets of £1.5 million and £1.87 million are 
proposed for Fire Safety & Statutory compliance, 
and Decarbonisation respectively. 

The proposed Capital Programme totals £30.820 
million, including spend of £15.2 million on the 
continued development and acquisition of new 
Council dwellings. The Capital programme 
requires external loan finance of £12.865 million, 
with the cost of this borrowing covered in the 
medium-long term through the rents payable. 

The budget is supported by a 30 year business 
plan forecast and spending decisions taken 
within this proposed budget support the financial 
sustainability of the HRA over this longer term 
period through the protection of the minimum 
reserve balance and an appropriate level of 
interest cover. 

Recommendations That Cabinet recommend approval of the 
following to Council: 

1. that from 07 April 2025, an increase in 
dwelling rents of 2.7% from the 2024/25 

3

Agenda Item 4



weekly rent level, in accordance with 
Government guidelines, be agreed; 

2. that from 07 April 2025, an increase in 
garage rents of 2.7% from the 2024/25 
weekly rent level be agreed; 

3. that from 07 April 2025, an increase in 
shared ownership property rents of 3.2% 
from the 2024/25 weekly rent level, in 
accordance with Government guidelines 
of RPI +0.5%, be agreed, and that the 
weekly rent of one additional property 
sold under previous legislation be 
increased by 2.7%; 

4. that from 07 April 2025 Service Charges 
will continue to reflect actual charges 
and following a reduction in window 
cleaning and utility costs, these 
respective charges will be reduced; 

5. that the HRA budget, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of this report, be agreed; and 

6. that a Housing Capital Programme to 
2027/28, as set out in Appendix 4, be 
agreed. 

Reasons for 
recommendation(s) 

The Current National agreed Rent Settlement 
allows for social housing rents to be increased by 
up to CPI +1%.  

To maximise rental income to continue to afford 
and provide energy efficient, safe and quality 
housing to our tenants, and to continue to 
provide new affordable housing it is 
recommended to set the rent increase to the 
maximum allowable and to confirm the capital 
programme to comply with statutory compliance 
regulations, the Social Housing Regulation Act 
2023 and the Council’s Corporate Plan 
commitments. 

Ward(s) All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Steve Davies – Housing and Homelessness 

4



Strategic Director(s) Richard Knott – Strategic Director Housing and 
Communities 

Officer Contact Alan Bethune
[...]
 scenario, based on 
latest updates from the government and from 
within the council. 

The budget includes significant investment 
across both revenue and capital towards agreed 
Corporate Plan Priorities, including most notably 
the roll-out of the new waste service 
commencing in 2025/26. 

The proposed balanced budget includes a 
recommendation to increase Band D equivalent 
Council Tax by £5.98 (2.99%) in 2025/26 in line 
with government’s annual threshold. 

The report gives due consideration to the 
changing local government landscape as a result 
of the government’s English Devolution White 
Paper and confirms the need for the council to 
still have due regard to the long-term impact of 
decisions taken in the course of setting a sound 
balanced budget.  

Recommendation(s) Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council 
that: 

1) the updated Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) and financial strategy, as set out 
in the report and throughout appendices 
1-3, are approved 

2) there is a General Fund Net Budget 
Requirement in 2025/26 of £25.509 
million, as set out in appendices 5a - 5d 
to this report; 

3) the New Forest District Council Band D 
Council Tax for 2025/26 shall be 

35

Agenda Item 5



£205.77 (paragraph 24); 

4) the General Fund Capital Programme for 
2025/26 of £19.411 million, as set out in 
appendix 6 to this report be approved; 

5) the proposed fees and charges as 
included at appendix 7 to this report be 
approved; and 

6) the principal of utilising up to £1.377 
million of the budget equalisation 
reserve to fund investment in community 
assets, supporting the future transition 
to the new unitary authority and town 
and parish councils, is approved. 

Reasons for 
recommendation(s) 

The council is required to set an annual balanced 
budget. This report enables members to consider 
the development of the Medium Term Financial 
Plan, set the General Fund revenue and capital 
budgets for 2025/26, set the level of Band D 
Council Tax for 2025/26, and make 
determinations on the future level of fees and 
charges. 

Ward(s) All  

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Jeremy Heron – Finance and 
Corporate 

Strategic Director(s) Alan Bethune – Strategic Director Corporate 
Resources and Transformation (Section 151 
Officer) 

Officer Contact 
 

Paul Whittles 
Assistant Director – Finance (Deputy Section 151 
Officer) 
02380 285766 
paul.whittles@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Introduction and background 

1. On 2 October 2024 and 4 December 2024, the Cabinet considered a 
number of issues through the established Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) reporting that would affect the annual budget for 
2025/26. Regular Financial Monitoring reporting throughout 
2024/25 has also highlighted areas for consideration in setting the 
budget for 2025/26.  

36

mailto:paul.whittles@nfdc.gov.uk


2. The figures, as included in the October and December MTFP reports, 
were based on latest information available at that time, before the 
provisional local government finance settlement had been released 
and before various new funding measures had been announced, as 
part of the government’s pledge to support local government from 
the ongoing financial issues facing the sector as a whole. The 
financial assumptions in this paper are based on the final finance 
settlement for 2025/26. 

3. The medium-term position to 2028/29 forecasts a budget deficit of 
£2.222 million. The Senior Leadership of the council are absolutely 
committed to ensuring the council remains well placed to invest in 
services and key priorities and continue to deliver a balanced 
budget over the medium-term period. 

4. In accordance with the council’s financial strategy this report sets 
out the final proposals for the: 

a. General Fund Net Budget Requirement for 2025/26 

b. Level of Council Tax for 2025/26 

c. Medium Term Financial Plan to 2028/29 

d. General Fund Capital Programme for 2025/26 

5. The local government finance settlement for 2025/26 was once 

[...]
f -£81,000. 

Planned use of and contributions to Reserves 

16. Appendix 5d outlines all movements in reserves actioned in the 
2025/26 General Fund revenue budget setting. In summary, the 
original 2024/25 budget allowed for net transfers from reserves 
totalling £410,110. In 2025/26, planned net transfers from reserves 
total £1,645,310. A full breakdown of the Transfer from and to are 
shown at Appendix 5d. 

17. As included in the recommendations it is proposed to consider the 
utilisation of a proportion of the budget equalisation reserve to seed 
fund investment in community assets for the purpose of facilitating 
Community Asset Transfers, supporting any transition to the new 
unitary authority and revised arrangements with town and parish 
councils. Based on the current MTFP and the potential requirement 
to use £1.322 million from the reserve to close the gap (subject to 
meeting the fees and charges income expectations), up to £1.377 
million could be made available. 

Summary of Proposals and Council Tax for 2025/26 

18. The General Fund net budget requirement for 2025/26 will be 
£25.509 million (appendix 5a & 5b), an increase of £973,000 on the 
2024/25 budget requirement. 

19. The General Fund budget is split across six portfolios (as per 
appendix 5a). Due to their nature, the costs of some corporate 
resources are apportioned across several, if not all, portfolios and so 
to support transparency, warrant separate inclusion as part of this 
budget setting report (appendix 5c). The breakdown of the 2025/26 
budget at ultimate Portfolio level is as follows: 

45



20. Graph A – NFDC General Fund: Portfolio Breakdown 2025/26  

 

21. The budget is funded predominantly through Council Tax and 
Business Rates, with further support coming via central government 
grants: 

22. Graph B – NFDC General Fund: Funding Breakdown 2025/26 

 

23. At the Cabinet meeting on 5 February 2024, the Cabinet agreed to 
the recommendations as included within the ‘Community Grant 
Funding 2025/26’ paper. This confirmed the award of £274,730 of 
revenue and capital community grants for the 2025/26 financial 

46



year. The council also has £48,000 budgeted under the councillors 
grant scheme, resulting in total community grant awards of 
£322,730 for the year. 

Council Tax for 2025/26 

24. The proposed balanced budget for 2025/26 includes a proposed 
New Forest District Council Band D Council Tax increase of £5.98 
(2.99%), resulting in a New Forest District Precept of £205.77 for 
the year (equivalent to £3.95 per week for all services provided by 
New Forest District Council). 

25. Out of the overall General Fund Net Budget Requirement in 2025/26 
of £25.509 million, the overall cost to be met by council taxpayers 
will be £15.094 million. 

The Medium Term Position 

26. Whilst a multi-year settlement has been promised from 2026/27, as 
has been the recent trend, a 1-year funding settlement has been 
made by the government for 2025/26 leaving uncertainty over the 
medium-term on the potential impact that the Fair Funding Review 
and the reset of business rate retention scheme will have on 
individual local authorities. Both could have the ability to have a 
significant weighting on the availability of resources to fund council 
services 

27. The final 2025/26 local government finance settlement introduced a 
significant change to its funding methodology. It removed the 
Funding Guarantee given in 2024/25 and replaced it with a Funding 
Floor. This effectively protected the council core spending power at 
the 2024/25 funding level but did not guarantee any level of growth 
(usually 3-4%). Consequently, due to this offset, the council is 
unable to benefit from the full increases to Council Tax and Business 
Rates.  An assumption has made over the Medium Term of a 
removal of residual government grant from 2026/27.  

28. The medium-term summaries set out over appendices 1, 2 and 3 
provide an outlook of the future years’ bu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

19 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 19 February 2025 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Jeremy Heron 
 

* Dan Poole 
* Derek Tipp 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Alan Alvey 
Peter Armstrong 
Steve Clarke 
Philip Dowd 
Richard Frampton 

 

Alan O'Sullivan 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Neil Tungate 

 

Officers Attending: 
 
Tanya Coulter, Lottie Elms, Kirsty Farmer, Richard Knott, Chris Noble, 
Sophie Tuffin, Joe Tyler, Karen Wardle and Paul Whittles 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence received from any Cabinet Members. 
  

59   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
The Leader provided an update on devolution and local government reorganisation. 
Hampshire had now been accepted on the government’s fast-track devolution 
priority programme. The first element of this would be the establishment of the 
Mayoral Strategic Authority for the region with elections planned for the Mayor in 
May 2026.  The Government consultation on this has opened with a closing date of 
13th April. 
 
The Leader reported that the Council had been formally invited by government to 
work with other councils in Hampshire and the Solent to develop a proposal for 
Local Government Reorganisation by the autumn.  It was recognised that it was in 
the District Council’s best interests to fully engage in this process and help to shape 
a positive outcome, both for our residents and staff.  The Leader reported that both 
herself and the Chief Executive were regularly meeting with the other councils, and 
had sought the views of the two local MPs.  
 
Whilst being mindful of the broader Hampshire geography, the Leader would 
continue to make strong representations for an outcome that she believed would be 
the best fit for the communities of the New Forest. A report would be coming 



 
Cabinet 19 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

 

 
2 

 

forward for consideration next month prior to the deadline of 21 March for an interim 
plan to be submitted to Government. 
 
The Leader acknowledged that moving to a new unitary council would mean that 
the council’s priorities would need to be considered differently, and that hard work 
would take place to ensure the delivery of a strong legacy across the Council’s 
assets and services. Thanks was given to all the staff who in an uncertain position 
were focusing on what we do best – meeting the needs of our residents.  
  

60   MINUTES  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2025, be confirmed and signed. 
  

61   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
  

62   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
The following members of the public had registered to speak in accordance with the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme:- 
  
Melissa Ashman Kulesza 
Martin Wells 
  
Both public speakers spoke in respect of the Medium Term Financial Plan and 
Annual Budget 2025/26, specifically in relation to the proposed fees and charges 
regarding the beach huts.  The comments are detailed in minute no 64 below. 
  

63   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND HOUSING PUBLIC SECTOR 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2025/26  
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommend approval of the following to Council:  
 
1. that from 07 April 2025, an increase in dwelling rents of 2.7% from the 2024/25 

weekly rent level, in accordance with Government guidelines, be agreed;  
 
2. that from 07 April 2025, an increase in garage rents of 2.7% from the 2024/25 

weekly rent level be agreed;  
 
3. that from 07 April 2025, an increase in shared ownership property rents of 3.2% 

from the 2024/25 weekly rent level, in accordance with Government guidelines 
of RPI +0.5%, be agreed, and that the weekly rent of one additional property 
sold under previous legislation be increased by 2.7%;  

 
4. that from 07 April 2025 Service Charges will continue to reflect actual charges 

and following a reduction in window cleaning and utility costs, these respective 
charges will be reduced;  

 
5. that the HRA budget, as set out in Appendix 1 of this report, be agreed; and  



 
Cabinet 19 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
6. that a Housing Capital Programme to 2027/28, as set out in Appendix 4, be 

agreed. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Council 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Homelessness reported he was delighted to 
present the HRA report which proposed a balanced budget for 2025/26 for 
approval, supporting the Corporate Plan commitments. 
 
The proposed budget included a rent increase of 2.7%, which should be viewed 
against the current inflation rate of 3%.  An uplifted maintenance budget was 
proposed of £18.93 million to be spent on maintaining tenants’ properties during 
2025/26.  This included investment on additional windows, bathrooms, replacement 
heating and insulation to accelerate improvements to council housing which would 
reduce household energy bills for the benefit of tenants.  This was a key priority of 
the Cabinet. 
 
The development and acquisition of new council properties was proposed to 
continue.  The budget was supported by a 30 year business plan, which detailed 
the spending decisions which would support the sustainability of the HRA for the 
duration of the plan. 
 
The Strategic Director of Housing and Communities further highlighted that the 
budget proposed continued support for compliance and safety of tenants and their 
properties.  The budget proposed £1.5 million for fire safety works and £1.87 million 
for decarbonisation works to support the energy efficiency measures which had 
already been highlighted.  
 
In addition to these works, there was a proposed increase in expenditure, which 
was more than in previous years in order to support the Cabinet in the Corporate 
priorities.  This included an increased level of borrowing.  Borrowing over a 30 year 
period had been forecast and this was supported within the plan. 
 
Rent was proposed to be increased, however the flexible service charging 
approach, instigated last year meant that some service charges would decrease. 
This was possible due to savings passed on by procuring a better value window 
cleaning contract, and a reduction in the utility costs for communal areas.  
 



 
Cabinet 19 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

 

 
4 

 

The Portfolio Holders each spoke in support of the report, recognising the benefits 
of a balanced budget and that it proposed an ambitious programme of works in 
difficult and challenging financial times.  The importance of continuing to invest in 
properties to provide high standards to tenants and the decarbonisation works were 
welcomed.  Finally, the housing team was praised for their work and it was noted 
that this had been recognised through the Corporate Peer Challenge. 
 
A non Cabinet Member recognised the positive work which had been carried out, 
including the completion of the Stock Condition Surveys on the housing stock, to 
understand the future works which would need to be carried out.  It was questioned 
how the programme of improvement works would be communicated to tenants. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Homelessness acknowledged the point made 
and recognised that the volume of works to be scheduled as part of the 
maintenance programme was huge.  The works were prioritised and residents 
would be informed at the appropriate time.   
 
The Strategic Director of Communities and Housing in addition to this, reported that 
investment had been made into forecasting software for maintenance works.  
Following the completion of the Stock Condition Surveys, there was a good 
understanding of the condition of properties and when the component parts would 
need to be replaced.  A programme of works had been estimated over 30 years.  It 
was important however to avoid setting false expectations to tenants as the 
programme of works was subject to change.  Tenants were provided with details of 
the short term programme of works they could expect to be carried out, however, 
consideration would be given regarding whether this could be extended further, 
without setting false expectations. 
 
In response to a question from a non Cabinet Member about the proportion of 
council homes which had been brought up to an EPC C rating, the Strategic 
Director of Housing and Communities reported that a plan was in place to bring 
properties up to the EPC C rating by the 2030 deadline.  £1.8 million had been 
allocated to these improvement works, and it was hoped that the council would be 
successful in receiving grant funding, which would enable the work to be carried out 
on a 50:50 shared cost basis.  It was highlighted that the Council had been 
successful in the delivery of retrofit work and last year and windfall grants had been 
received to support an enhanced programme of retrofit work, which had been 
successfully completed.  It was reported that 2,700 properties would need retrofit 
work to be carried out in order to achieve the EPC C requirement.  The worst 
performing council properties had already received retrofit works, these being 
properties with an EPC rating of G, F or E.  The work required to the remaining 
properties was fairly minimal and this was expected to be completed by the 2030 
target.  
  

64   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND ANNUAL BUDGET 2025/26  
RESOLVED: 
 
Cabinet agreed to recommend to Council that:  
 
1. the updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and financial strategy, as set 

out in the report and throughout appendices 1-3, are approved; 
 
2. there is a General Fund Net Budget Requirement in 2025/26 of £25.509 million, 

as set out in appendices 5a - 5d to the report;  



 
Cabinet 19 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
3. the New Forest District Council Band D Council Tax for 2025/26 shall be 

£205.77 (paragraph 24);  
 
4. the General Fund Capital Programme for 2025/26 of £19.411 million, as set out 

in appendix 6 to this report be approved;  
 
5. the proposed fees and charges as included at appendix 7 to the report be 

approved; and  
 
6. the principal of utilising up to £1.377 million of the budget equalisation reserve 

to fund investment in community assets, supporting the future transition to the 
new unitary authority and town and parish councils, is approved. 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Council 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance and Corporate 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Cabinet heard from two members of the public, speaking in opposition to the 
proposed fees and charges in relation to the beach huts in the district.  This was 
contained within recommendation 5. of the Cabinet report and Appendix 7. 
 
Melissa Ashman Kulesza addressed Cabinet reporting that she was speaking on 
behalf of the Barton on Sea beach hut owners, strongly objecting to the proposed 
increase in fees.  The reasons for this objection included; that beach hut fees had 
been increased by over 20% last year; that they were unjustified, other than to 
maximise income; were discriminatory, alleging they were in breach of the 
Equalities Act 2010 and it was felt that the fee structure with differential charges for 
residents and non residents (41% increase in annual charge) was both unfair and 
unethical.  It was highlighted that the proposed increases had created much stress 
and anxiety amongst beach hut owners and it was felt that a fairer and equitable 
solution would be to increase the fees and charges by a small amount to all owners 
or not at all. 
 
Malcolm Wells addressed the Cabinet as a Calshot beach hut owner.  He reported 
he had owned and enjoyed his beach hut for 15-20 years.  It was in good condition, 
recently being rebuilt and he was proud of it.  The fees about 10 years ago had 
been circa £500-600 a year.  The annual fee had increased by 20% last year and a 
further 30% increase was proposed for the next financial year, taking the annual 
licence fee to just under £1,400 a year for a non resident.  The annual licence fee 
proposed for a resident of the District was £899.  The disparity between the two 



 
Cabinet 19 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

 

 
6 

 

figures was questioned and considered unfair.  The proposed administration fee to 
transfer a beach hut was felt to be too high, and it was reported that the proposed 
fee was higher than other local areas, highlighting that a fee was proposed even if 
an owner passed away.  It was acknowledged that the council was under financial 
pressure, however, it was asked that the fees and charges reviewed to be fair and 
that the imbalance be addressed.     
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate reported he was pleased to present 
the Medium Term Financial Plan and annual budget report setting out a balanced 
budget for 2025/26.  It continued to support residents, visitors and businesses by 
investing in the delivery of corporate priorities.  This achievement was in spite of 
what had essentially been a reduction in Government funding through the financial 
settlement.  This was further compounded by the significant shortfall in the 
promised financial funding meant to offset the increase in employers National 
Insurance. 
 
Notwithstanding these challenges, a balanced budget had been achieved, which 
would fund investment into council services and has been as a result of continuous 
improvement and diligent financial stewardship of the Council.  
 
One of the most significant activities in the forthcoming coming year would be the 
implementation of the new waste strategy.  This would see over £2 million invested 
in the revenue budget supporting the transition to the new service, including the 
new weekly food waste collection.  Furthermore, over £8 million in capital 
expenditure was proposed for new vehicles and bins across the district.  Significant 
investment was proposed towards transformation, to support modern digital 
customer services, with a movement towards more customer self service, in line 
resident expectations.  ICT improvements were therefore more important than ever 
and it was necessary to ensure that services were fit for devolution and local 
government reform.  
 
£250,000 of revenue funding was proposed towards community grants.  In addition, 
it was proposed to utilise up to £1.377 million from reserves over the medium term 
to invest in community assets.  This would support the future transition to the new 
unitary authority and town and parish councils, to ensure that the council’s assets 
could be handed over in the best possible condition.  
 
Finally, the Portfolio Holder thanked Cabinet Members for their involvement in what 
had been a collective piece of work and he expressed his thanks to staff in the 
delivery of the work, recognising that they were essential in the provision of council 
services.  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance confirmed that the report proposed a balanced 
budget for 2025/26.  The net budget requirement for 2025/26 was £25.5 million.  In 
addition to those items already referenced, the budget made provision for other 
significant sums including; £1.36 million to cover the increase in pay costs. This 
included the known and forecast pay award implications and the requirement to 
cover the 75% shortfall in support of employer national insurance costs.  £100,000 
had been made available to manage inflationary pressures. 
 
There were a number of one off items which had been removed in relation to 
2024/25 activities as they had been concluded, with £40,000 included to fund 
reviews for commercial waste and the glass collection services. 
 



 
Cabinet 19 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

 

 
7 

 

Whilst a significant amount was proposed to be spent on the new waste collection 
service, as referred to by the Portfolio Holder, the budget included assumptions that 
£1.175 million of Extended Producer Responsibility funding and £1.5 million of new 
burdens support to the new food waste service, would be forthcoming. 
 
Additional income to fees and charges was proposed following an external 
benchmarking exercise.  All fees and charges for 2025/26 had been detailed in 
Appendix 7 of the report. 
 
Council tax was proposed to be increased by 2.99% in line with government 
expectations and the flexibilities allowed.  This equated to a £5.98 increase for 
Band D properties, which would mean that all services provided by the District 
Council cost just under £4 per week and accounted for approximately 9% of the 
total Council Tax bill.  
 
Paragraph 31 of the report was highlighted which demonstrated the balanced 
budget position for 2025/26 and 2026/27 and showed a £2.22 million gap in funding 
over the remainder of the medium term.  
 
Subject to future assumptions regarding fees and charges there would be a 
requirement to draw down £1.3 million from the budget equalisation reserve.  This 
would provide up to £1.377 million to be considered to support the investment in 
community assets as detailed earlier by the Portfolio Holder. 
 
The revenue budget included £2.5 million to support the asset maintenance and 
replacement programme and the recommendation sought to approve the £19.411 
million capital programme.  This had been considered at the previous Cabinet 
meeting. 
 
The Section 25 Statement from the Section 151 officer was highlighted from 
paragraph 39. of the report which set out their satisfaction that the figures included 
in the report, including estimates were appropriate and robust and that the 
availability of cash and level of reserves held by the council was appropriate in the 
medium term. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Sustainability spoke in relation to the 
proposed beach hut fees and charges, which had been raised by the public 
speakers at the meeting.  He understood the concerns which had been expressed 
regarding the price increases on the beach huts.  Great consideration had been 
given to them and the proposed increase had not been taken lightly.  An extensive 
benchmarking exercise had been carried out looking at beach hut fees across the 
country, particularly focusing on the local area.  The exercise indicated that the 
proposed increases to the fees and charges were both fair and reasonable.  Whilst 
the proposed increased were not desirable, it was highlighted that the Council was 
facing significant financial challenges in the budget and therefore they necessary in 
order to address these. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate highlighted that the Medium Term 
Financial Plan showed extreme pressure on the Council’s finances.  All Portfolio 
Holders had been asked to review fees and charges in order to maximise income to 
address these budget pressures.  Any shortfall in the budget would come from 
council tax and this could be detrimental to residents, particularly those in deprived 
areas.  The Portfolio Holder expressed sympathy to the speakers in relation to the 
increases to the charges and reported that it was not something he wanted to do.  
However, with the reduction in central government funding and the budgetary 



 
Cabinet 19 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

 

 
8 

 

pressures, it was important to ensure that the council continued to deliver essential 
services to local residents. 
 
A non Cabinet Member recognised the uncertainty ahead with devolution and the 
local government review, and sought confirmation that conversations between 
partners were ongoing to ensure that any movement to a new authority and that 
any transfer of assets would be as smooth as possible.  The Leader responded and 
confirmed that these conversations and considerations were taking place.   
 
In addition, a non-Cabinet Member questioned how the benchmarking had been 
carried out and whether it had included the fees and charges of the Cadland Estate, 
which was privately run.  A comment was made that non residents were being 
charged disproportionately and that this could be considered differently. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


